

No. 23-14044-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Richard C. Klugh, Esq.
Richard C. Klugh, P.A.
40 N.W. 3rd Street, PH1
Miami, Florida 33128
Tel. (305) 536-1191**

**Alejandro Brito, Esq.
Brito, PLLC
2121 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 650
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel: (305) 440-4385**

Counsel for Appellant, President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... C1

RENEWED REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court’s Order Dismissing the Complaint with Prejudice
Should Be Reversed 1

A. The district court erred in excluding from its analysis of the
complaint’s sufficiency the totality and context of the
actionable defamatory statements..... 1

B. The challenged defamatory statements were false factual
allegations, or, at a minimum, mixed opinion 7

C. The district court’s ruling erroneously impinged upon the
province of the jury..... 14

D. The record shows that plaintiff more than sufficiently pled
actual malice..... 16

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion
for Reconsideration or Rehearing and Alternative Motion for Leave to
Amend..... 21

A. Denial of leave to amend was an abuse of discretion 21

B. The district court abused its discretion in denying reconsideration of dismissal of the complaint with prejudice, where the court’s failure to consider the full context of the challenged statements amounted to clear error or manifest injustice	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A1A Burrito Works, Inc. v. Sysco Jacksonville, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 1280 (11th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Swann</i> , 27 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Bennet v. Hendrix</i> , 325 Fed.Appx. 747 (11th Cir. 2009).	14
<i>Buckley v. Littel</i> , 539 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1976)	9, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Citibank N.A. v. Data Lease Fin. Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	12, 16, 18
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	12

<i>Czermcha v. International Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers,</i>	
<i>AFL-CIO</i> , 724 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1984)	21, 22, 24
<i>Daniels v. HSN, Inc.,</i>	
No. 818CV3088T24JSS, 2020 WL 533927(M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2020)	26
<i>Dershowitz v. Cable News Network, Inc.,</i>	
541 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	17
<i>Dibble v. Arvich,</i>	
No. 14-CIV-61264, 2015 WL 12532615 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2015)	1, 26
<i>Diplomat Elec., Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co.,</i>	
378 F. 2d 377 (5th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. CNN Broad. Inc.,</i>	
500 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Donaldson v. Clark,</i>	
819 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987)(en banc)	2
<i>Dreggors v. Wassau Inc. Co.,</i>	
995 So.2d 547 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	1, 26
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,</i>	
193 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Ford v. Rowland,</i>	
562 So.2d 731 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	15

<i>Fortson v. Colangelo,</i>	
434 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Freeman v. Rice,</i>	
399 Fed.Appx. 540 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana,</i>	
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc v. Connaughton,</i>	
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Hay v. Indep. Newspapers, Inc.,</i>	
450 So.2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	1, 26
<i>Hoch v. Rissman, Weisberg, Barrett,</i>	
742 So.2d 451 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	1
<i>Horsley v. Rivera,</i>	
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Jacoby v. Cables News Network, Inc.,</i>	
No. 21-12030, 2021 WL 5858569 (11th Cir. Dec. 10, 2021)	18
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,</i>	
190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Lipsig v. Ramlawi,</i>	
760 So.2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	10

<i>Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,</i>	
704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Long v. Satz,</i>	
181 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>MacPhee v. MiMedex Group, Inc.,</i>	
73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974)	18
<i>Michel v. NYP Holding, Inc.,</i>	
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,</i>	
497 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Morse v. Ripken,</i>	
707 So.2d 921 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	10
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Metropolitan General Ins. Co.,</i>	
40 F.4th 1295 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 6
<i>Nolin v. Douglas County,</i>	
903 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1990)	22
<i>Ollman v. Evans,</i>	
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	4, 11, 12

<i>Perry v. Cosgrove,</i>	
464 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	15
<i>Rhodes v. Amarillo Hosp. Dist.,</i>	
654 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Rubin v. U.S. News & World Rep., Inc.,</i>	
271 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.,</i>	
739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Sec’y, United States DOL v. Preston,</i>	
873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson,</i>	
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	17
<i>Turner v. Wells,</i>	
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)	1, 15
<i>Zambrano v. Devanesan,</i>	
484 So.2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	10
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const., amend. I	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	23
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 15.07	23
<i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> , www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	12
